PUBLIC HEARING: SB 954, SB 635, SB 582
TAPES # 77A-B, 78A

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE
TAPE INDEX
APRIL 2, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair
Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair
Sen. Ginny Burdick
Sen. Rod Monroe
Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present: Tom Brian, Washington County Commissioner
Dennis Mulvihill, Washington County
Pat Ribellia, City of Hillsboro
Jack Isselmann, City of Hillsboro; Software Association of Oregon
Steve Oster, Oregon Film and Video Office, Portland
Howard Lavine, Governor’s Policy Advisor for Oregon Film & Video Office
Eric Solmonson, Motion picture industry

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 77, SIDE A

004 Chair Deckert Calls meeting to order at 8:55 a.m. Opens public hearing on SB 954.
PUBLIC HEARING, SB 954
013 Warner Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibit A)
052 Chair Deckert
059 Brian Tom Brian, Washington County Commissioner (Exhibit B)
155 Chair Deckert
162 Brian
181 Chair Deckert
188 Brian
201 Sen. Monroe
215 Brian
234 Sen. Monroe
240 Brian
266 Sen. Monroe
282 Brian
292 Chair Deckert
301 Brian
311 Sen. Starr
334 Brian
361 Chair Deckert
369 Brian
423 Mulvihill Dennis Mulvihill, Washington County
429 Sen. Burdick
435 Brian
TAPE 78, SIDE A
015 Sen. Burdick
019 Brian

025 Sen. Burdick



026
028
032
039
046
053
075
077
079

092
102
113
116
244
247
249
252
258
266
270
284
295
316
324
344
362
387
390
392
398
424
426
448

Chair Deckert
Vice Chair George
Brian

Chair Deckert
Isselmann

Ribellia

Chair Deckert
Ribellia

Chair Deckert

Allanach
Chair Deckert
Lavine

Oster

Chair Deckert
Sen. Burdick
Oster

Sen. Burdick
Oster

Sen. Burdick
Oster

Chair Deckert
Oster

Chair Deckert
Oster

Chair Deckert
Oster

Chair Deckert
Oster

Sen. Burdick
Oster

Sen. Burdick
Oster

Lavine

TAPE 77, SIDE B

052
068
074
082
088
092
097
100
104
154
156
157
159
162

174
177
189

Vice Chair George
Lavine

Oster

Lavine

Chair Deckert
Lavine

Chair Deckert
Oster

Solmonson

Chair Deckert
Solmonson

Chair Deckert
Vice Chair George
Chair Deckert

Warner
Chair Deckert
Isselmann

Jack Isselmann, City of Hillsboro (Exhibit C)
Pat Ribellia, City of Hillsboro. Proposes an amendment.

Closes public hearing on SB 954; opens public hearing on SB 635.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 635

Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibit D)

Howard Lavine, Governor’s Policy Advisor, Oregon Film and Video Office
Steve Oster, Oregon Film and Video Office, Portland (Exhibit E)

(Exhibit F)
(SB 635-2 amendments were discussed but not distributed — Exhibit G)

Eric Solmonson, Oregon motion picture industry transportation crew

Closes public hearing on SB 635; opens public hearing on SB 582.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 582

Tonkin Torp, Software Association of Oregon



199 Chair Deckert Closes public hearing on SB 582. Adjourns meeting at 10:03 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:
A. SB 954, Conceptual Mechanics Behind SB 954, 3/31/07, Warner
B. SB 954, Washington County Oregon, GAIN SHARE: Encouraging local governments to utilize Oregon’s
Strategic Investment Program ... , 4/1/07, Brian
SB 954, City of Hillsboro Testimony Supporting SB 954, 4/2/07, Isselmann
SB 635, Staff Measure Summary, 3/30/07, Allanach
SB 635, Oregon Film and Video Office Legislative Briefing for SB 635, Oster
SB 635, Testimony by Howard Lavine before Senate Revenue on SB 635
SB 635-2 amendments, 3/16/07, Lavine

QmmUn



