**PUBLIC HEARING: SB 954, SB 635, SB 582 TAPES # 77A-B, 78A** 

## SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX APRIL 2, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair

Sen. Ginny Burdick Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present: Tom Brian, Washington County Commissioner

Dennis Mulvihill, Washington County

Pat Ribellia, City of Hillsboro

Jack Isselmann, City of Hillsboro; Software Association of Oregon

Steve Oster, Oregon Film and Video Office, Portland

Howard Lavine, Governor's Policy Advisor for Oregon Film & Video Office

Eric Solmonson, Motion picture industry

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist

Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

## TAPE 77, SIDE A

TAPE 77, SIDE A				
004	Chair Deckert	Calls meeting to order at 8:55 a.m. Opens public hearing on SB 954.		
		PUBLIC HEARING, SB 954		
013 052	Warner Chair Deckert	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibit A)		
059	Brian	Tom Brian, Washington County Commissioner (Exhibit B)		
155 162	Chair Deckert Brian			
181	Chair Deckert			
188	Brian			
201 215	Sen. Monroe Brian			
234	Sen. Monroe			
240	Brian			
266 282	Sen. Monroe Brian			
292	Chair Deckert			
301	Brian			
311 334	Sen. Starr Brian			
361	Chair Deckert			
369	Brian			
423 429	Mulvihill Sen. Burdick	Dennis Mulvihill, Washington County		
720	Con. Daraion			

## TAPE 78, SIDE A

435

015	Sen. Burdick
019	Brian
025	Sen. Burdick

Brian

026 028 032 039 046 053 075 077	Chair Deckert Vice Chair George Brian Chair Deckert Isselmann Ribellia Chair Deckert Ribellia Chair Deckert	Jack Isselmann, City of Hillsboro (Exhibit C) Pat Ribellia, City of Hillsboro. Proposes an amendment.  Closes public hearing on SB 954; opens public hearing on SB 635.			
	PUBLIC HEARING, SB 635				
092 102 113 116 244 247 249 252 258 266 270 284 295 316 324 344 362	Allanach Chair Deckert Lavine Oster Chair Deckert Sen. Burdick Oster Sen. Burdick Oster Sen. Burdick Oster Chair Deckert Oster Chair Deckert Oster Chair Deckert Oster Chair Deckert	Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibit D)  Howard Lavine, Governor's Policy Advisor, Oregon Film and Video Office Steve Oster, Oregon Film and Video Office, Portland (Exhibit E)			
387 390 392 398 424 426 448	Chair Deckert Oster Sen. Burdick Oster Sen. Burdick Oster Lavine	(Exhibit F) (SB 635-2 amendments were discussed but not distributed – Exhibit G)			
TAPE 77, 052 068 074 082 088 092 097 100	Vice Chair George Lavine Oster Lavine Chair Deckert Lavine Chair Deckert Chair Deckert Oster				
104 154 156 157 159	Solmonson Chair Deckert Solmonson Chair Deckert Vice Chair George	Eric Solmonson, Oregon motion picture industry transportation crew			
162	Chair Deckert	Closes public hearing on SB 635; opens public hearing on SB 582.			
PUBLIC HEARING, SB 582					
174 177 189	Warner Chair Deckert Isselmann	Tonkin Torp, Software Association of Oregon			

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

## **Exhibit Summary:**

- A. SB 954, Conceptual Mechanics Behind SB 954, 3/31/07, Warner
- B. SB 954, Washington County Oregon, GAIN SHARE: Encouraging local governments to utilize Oregon's Strategic Investment Program ... , 4/1/07, Brian
- C. SB 954, City of Hillsboro Testimony Supporting SB 954, 4/2/07, Isselmann
- D. SB 635, Staff Measure Summary, 3/30/07, Allanach
- E. SB 635, Oregon Film and Video Office Legislative Briefing for SB 635, Oster
- F. SB 635, Testimony by Howard Lavine before Senate Revenue on SB 635
- G. SB 635-2 amendments, 3/16/07, Lavine